(in Brazil) with the objective to reduce the volatility in operational and
financial result due to foreign exchange risk. At year-end 2019 the hedge
is ineffective, and the hedge accounting is terminated.

Foreign exchange rate changes in receivables, liabilities and currency
swaps are recognised as a financial income/expense in the profit or loss
statement. Fluctuation in foreign exchange rates will therefore have an
effect on the future results and balances.

The Group has a significant amount of liabilities denominated in USD.
In conducting the foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis, a hypo-
thetical change in exchange rates of 10%, 20% and 30% against NOK
has been used. Included in ‘Liabilities’ below are USD debt to financial
institutions and bondholders, CAD debt to financial institutions, and
any negative foreign currency balances on Cash Pool accounts. The
Group has subsidiaries with USD debt, where the subsidiary’s functional
currency is BRL. The effect of change in BRL to USD is included in the
sensitivity analysis below. As the Group has a material investment in
a joint venture company which has USD as functional currency, this is
included in the sensitivity analysis.

Appreciation

10% 20% 30%

Liabilities  1 111  2 224  3 334

Derivative financial instruments 1)  158  335  512

Investment in joint ventures  -177  -355  -532

Net effect  1 092 2 204 3 314

Depreciation

10% 20% 30%

Liabilities  -1 111  -2 224  -3 334

Derivative financial instruments 1)  -170  -347  -524

Investment in joint ventures  177  355  532

Net effect  -1 104  -2 216  -3 326

1) The change in MTM  (market-to- market) recognised in financial derivatives.

Currency effects on current items excluding current portion of long-
term liabilities are not included in the above sensitivity analysis. A
significant portion of the Group’s operating income is denominated in
USD. A depreciation of NOK against USD will over a longer period have
a positive impact on the Group's future earnings and cash in NOK.
Current receivables and liabilities excluding short portion of long-term
debt are often in the same currency and are normally due within 30 -
60 days. Over the last year the Group has experienced that payment